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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Mennonite Disaster Service Canada Inc.:

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Mennonite Disaster Service Canada Inc. (the
"Organization"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at October 31, 2025, and the
statements of operations, changes in fund balances and cash flow for the fifteen-month period then
ended, and the notes to financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Mennonite Disaster Service Canada Inc. as at October 31, 2025, and the results of its
operations and its cash flows for the fifteen-month period then ended, in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Organization in accordance
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Organization's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Organization or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Organization's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal

control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern.

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's

report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Organization to cease to

continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in

a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Winnipeg, Manitoba CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL
February 21, 2026 ACCOUNTANTS INC.
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

October 31,
2025

July 31,
2024

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 609,667 669,186
Interest-bearing deposits (Note 3) 365,771 734,311
Accounts receivable (Note 4) 249,170 65,516
Prepaid expenses 19,052 10,368

1,243,660 1,479,381

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS (Note 5) 115,215 104,826

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 6) 512,633 637,553

$ 1,871,508 2,221,760

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 66,379 83,141
Current portion of deferred capital contributions (Note 7) 26,526 26,526

92,905 109,667

DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (Note 7) 172,985 206,026

265,890 315,693

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS
General Fund 973,956 1,080,295

EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED FUNDS
MDS US Projects Fund - -
MDS Canada and MDS Canada Units Fund - -

INTERNALLY RESTRICTED FUNDS
MDS Canada Projects Reserve Fund 80,000 80,000
Funds Invested in Tangible Capital Assets Fund 313,122 405,001
Bequest Fund 238,540 340,771

1,605,618 1,906,067

$ 1,871,508 2,221,760

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

__________________________________ Chair     __________________________________ Treasurer
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures for the year ended July 31, 2024)

Unrestricted Externally restricted Internally restricted

General
MDS US
Projects

MDS Canada
and MDS
Canada Spirit of

MDS Canada
Projects
Reserve

Invested in
Tangible
Capital
Assets Bequest

Fifteen-Month
Period Ended
October 31,

Year Ended
July 31,

Fund Fund Units Fund MDS Fund Fund Fund Fund 2025 2024

REVENUE
Donations $ 1,288,728 41,248 335,782 - - - - 1,665,758 1,174,462
Grants - Nova Scotia wildfires and

Hurricane Fiona - - 279,678 - - - - 279,678 -
Grants - Government of Ontario - - 198,723 - - - - 198,723 17,001
Grants - BC fires - - 53,099 - - - - 53,099 228,999
Amortization of deferred capital

contributions (Note 7) - - - - - 33,041 - 33,041 10,447
Interest income 27,032 - - - - - - 27,032 18,629
Other income 6,797 - - - - - - 6,797 6,127
Grants - MDS US - - - - - - - - 264,262
Bequest - - - - - - - - 61,833

1,322,557 41,248 867,282 - - 33,041 - 2,264,128 1,781,760

EXPENSES
Project and program

Unrestricted (Schedule 1) 471,523 - - - - - - 471,523 416,969
Externally restricted (Schedule 2) - 70,550 1,255,506 - - - - 1,326,056 1,090,778
Internally restricted (Schedule 3) - - - 5,000 - 131,842 - 136,842 170,404

Administration
Unrestricted (Schedule 1) 487,178 - - - - - - 487,178 265,384
Internally restricted (Schedule 3) - - - - - 13,639 - 13,639 10,765

Governance
Unrestricted (Schedule 1) 135,193 - - - - - - 135,193 86,001

1,093,894 70,550 1,255,506 5,000 - 145,481 - 2,570,431 2,040,301

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENSES BEFORE OTHER
ITEMS

228,663 (29,302) (388,224) (5,000) - (112,440) - (306,303) (258,541)

OTHER ITEMS
Unrealized gain on long-term

investments
8,389 - - - - - - 8,389 8,516

Gain (loss) on sale of tangible
capital assets (Note 6) - - - - - (2,292) - (2,292) 6,929

Loss on foreign exchange (243) - - - - - - (243) (22)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENSES

$ 236,809 (29,302) (388,224) (5,000) - (114,732) - (300,449) (243,118)
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures for the year ended July 31, 2024)

Unrestricted Externally restricted Internally restricted

General
MDS US
Projects

MDS Canada
and MDS
Canada Spirit of

MDS Canada
Projects
Reserve

Invested in
Tangible
Capital
Assets Bequest

Fifteen-Month
Period Ended
October 31,

Year Ended
July 31,

Fund Fund Units Fund MDS Fund Fund Fund Fund 2025 2024

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 1,080,295 - - - 80,000 405,001 340,771 1,906,067 2,149,185

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 236,809 (29,302) (388,224) (5,000) - (114,732) - (300,449) (243,118)

Inter-fund transfers (Note 8) (320,295) 29,302 388,224 5,000 - - (102,231) - -

Purchase of tangible capital assets (26,228) - - - - 26,228 - - -

Disposal of tangible capital assets 3,375 - - - - (3,375) - - -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR $ 973,956 - - - 80,000 313,122 238,540 1,605,618 1,906,067
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures for the year ended July 31, 2024)

Fifteen-Month
Period Ended Year Ended
October 31, July 31,

2025 2024

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Deficiency of revenue over expenses $ (300,449) (243,118)
Add (deduct) non-cash items:

Amortization of tangible capital assets 145,481 89,169
(Gain) loss on sale of tangible capital assets 2,292 (6,929)
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (33,041) (10,447)
Unrealized gain on investments (8,389) (8,516)

(194,106) (179,841)
Change in non-cash working capital:

Accounts receivable (183,654) 195,886
Prepaid expenses (8,684) (9,907)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (16,762) 10,691

(403,206) 16,829

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of interest-bearing deposits (31,460) (413,599)
Proceeds on maturity of interest-bearing deposits 400,000 500,000
Purchase of long-term investments (2,000) (559)
Purchase of tangible capital assets (26,228) (450,419)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 3,375 13,809

343,687 (350,768)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from deferred capital contributions - 242,999

CHANGE IN CASH (59,519) (90,940)

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 669,186 760,126

CASH, END OF YEAR $ 609,667 669,186
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

1. ACCOUNTING ENTITY

Mennonite Disaster Service Canada Inc. (the "Organization") was organized to provide a channel
through which various constituencies of the Anabaptist churches can respond to those affected by
disasters in Canada, the United States and their territories. The Organization is incorporated without
share capital under the Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act as a registered charitable organization
and is exempt from tax under section 149(1) of the Income Tax Act. During the period, the
Organization changed its fiscal year-end to October 31 to better align year-end reporting with an
appropriate period of operational activity. As a result, the financial statements for the current period
cover the fifteen-month period from August 1, 2024, to October 31, 2025. The comparative figures
relate to the year ended July 31, 2024, and, accordingly, are not directly comparable.

The Organization maintains its bi-national identity through the "Boards Partners in Mission
Agreement" held with the American not-for-profit organization, Mennonite Disaster Service ("MDS
US"). The two organizations are governed and operate in their respective national jurisdictions, under
their respective bylaws, and with respective boards and management. The Organization shares a
mission with MDS US of responding to disasters in Canada and the United States and works
collaboratively with MDS US on shared organizational objectives.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations.

An underlying assumption in the preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations is that the entity will continue for the foreseeable
future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The financial statements include the following significant accounting policies: 

(a) Fund accounting

The fund balances of the Organization are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund
accounting. Fund accounting is a procedure whereby a self-balancing group of accounts is
provided for each fund established by the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Organization. 

For financial reporting purposes, the accounts have been classified into the following funds:

(i) General Fund

The General Fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses related to general
operations. This Fund reports unrestricted contributions and is available for unrestricted
distribution in accordance with the aims and objectives of the Organization and at the
discretion of the Board.

(ii) Externally Restricted Funds

Externally Restricted Funds are created as a result of donations designated for certain
projects by the contributors. Contributors are informed at the time of donation that funds
in excess of designated project expenses after a project closes may be reallocated to
other Board approved projects. Overall project funding deficiencies (expenses in excess
of designated contributions) are covered by the General Fund.

(a) MDS US Projects Fund

The MDS US Projects Fund was previously known as the Bi-National Fund. The
Organization works together with Mennonite Disaster Service (MDS US) in the
United States through a Boards Partners in Mission Agreement (previously
through a Joint Ministries Agreement) that outlines how the Organization and
MDS US respond together to disasters in Canada and the United States.
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Fund accounting (Continued)

(ii) Externally Restricted Funds (Continued)

(a) MDS US Projects Fund (Continued)

Contributions to the MDS US Projects Fund are designated for projects and
responses in the United States or one of its territories. Any excess contributions
to the Fund are transferred to MDS US or reallocated to a similar disaster
response, at the discretion of the Board.

(b) MDS Canada and MDS Canada Units Fund

The MDS Canada and MDS Canada Units Fund responds to disaster throughout
Canada. The Organization's units are the basic operational entities that
coordinate the joint response of the individuals from multiple congregations. A
unit is generally as large as a province and its name reflects the province(s) it
covers. The Organization currently consists of seven units across Canada.

(iii) Internally Restricted Funds

Internally Restricted Funds are created as a result of the Board's decisions to restrict
certain fund resources for specific activities.

(a) Spirit of MDS Fund

The Spirit of MDS Fund was created to provide grants to churches and ministries
who are assisting people in need, including construction or renovation projects,
food or other needed resources, neighbourhood projects or other creative ideas
that fit within the Organization's core values. In the current year, the Organization
paid out a final grant of $5,000 from the Spirit of MDS Fund. The Board approved
an inter-fund transfer from the General Fund in the same amount to cover the
deficit. The fund is now closed.

(a) MDS Canada Projects Reserve Fund

The MDS Canada Projects Reserve Fund is to be used at the Board's discretion
when operating deficits in the Organization's projects arise. The Fund will be
replenished as directed by the Board from the General Fund as needed, to a
maximum balance of $80,000.

(b) Invested in Tangible Capital Assets Fund

This fund reports the acquisition, disposition and liabilities related to tangible
capital assets.

(c) Bequest Fund

The Bequest Fund is a contingency fund for any underfunded disaster recovery
rebuilding work in Canada or the United States. An underfunded disaster is
defined as a project that does not have sufficient externally or internally restricted
funds. The funds are administered operationally and/or by approval of the Board.

(b) Tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost. Additions under $1,000 are expensed when
acquired and additions exceeding a cost of $1,000 are capitalized and amortized beginning in
the month subsequent to acquisition. 
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Tangible capital assets (Continued)

Amortization is based on the estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line method
over the following terms:

Office furniture and equipment 3 - 10 years
Project equipment 5 - 20 years
Leasehold improvements Lease term

(c) Revenue recognition

The Organization follows the restricted fund method for contributions. Unrestricted contributions,
including donations, are recognized in the General Fund when received or receivable. Restricted
donations and grants are recognized as revenue of the appropriate restricted fund when
received or receivable. Restricted contributions for which there is not a designated restricted
fund are recognized in the General Fund under the deferral method of accounting for
contributions. 

Interest and investment income are recognized when earned in the period to which they relate.

Restricted grant revenue is recognized in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.

Contributions restricted for the purchase of tangible capital assets are deferred and amortized
into income on a straight-line basis at a rate corresponding with the amortization rate for the
related capital asset.

Bequests and other income are recognized when received or receivable and when collectibility is
reasonably assured.

(d) Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards
for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. Estimates include amounts
payable for services not billed yet at the time these financial statements were approved, and the
useful life of tangible capital assets. Actual results may differ from estimates.

(e) Contributed materials and services

A significant portion of the Organization's operations are carried out by services donated by
individuals. Due to the difficulty in determining their fair value, contributed services are not
recognized in these financial statements. The Organization recognizes contributed materials as
revenue at their fair value when the goods are donated; the Organization would have otherwise
purchased the goods, the goods are expected to be used in the normal course of operations,
and management believes the fair value can be reasonably determined.

(f) Financial instruments

Financial instruments held by the Organization include cash, interest-bearing deposits, accounts
receivable, long-term investments and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The
Organization initially measures its financial instruments at fair value when the asset or liability is
first recognized. The Organization subsequently measures its financial instruments at cost or
amortized cost, with the exception of its long-term investments which are reported at fair market
value with any unrealized gains or losses recognized in the statement of operations. Amortized
cost is the amount at which the financial instrument is measured at initial recognition, less
principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative of any difference between that initial amount
and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment.
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian
dollars at the year-end exchange rate. Revenue and expenses are translated at the rate in effect
on the settlement date. Foreign exchange gains and losses are recorded in the statement of
operations.

(h) Expense allocations

The following expenses related to operations were allocated based on approved budgets as
follows:

Project and
Program

%
Administration

%
Governance

%

Administration costs
Occupancy 51 37 12
Telephone 80 20 -
Publications 70 30 -
Postage 25 65 10
Supplies, printing, office 15 85 -
Other administration and

communications - 100 -
Staff travel

Programs 100 - -
Staff - 80 20
Executive Director - 50 50

Occupancy costs
Wages and benefits 51 37 12

3. INTEREST-BEARING DEPOSITS

The Organization holds interest-bearing deposits in the amount of $365,771 (2024 - $734,311) with
Abundance Canada. At October 31, 2025, interest-bearing deposits were invested 100% in a fixed
income pool with a variable interest rate of 4.84% (2024 - 1.63%).

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
October 31,

2025
July 31,

2024

Grants receivable $ 236,313 26,000
GST receivable 12,095 16,009
Receivable from MDS US 726 5,154
Other receivables 36 4,607
Accrued interest receivable - 13,746

$ 249,170 65,516
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

5. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

The Organization has invested in equities and bonds with CIBC Investor Services. Long-term
investments at October 31, 2025, consist of:

October 31, July 31,
2025 2024

Cost Market Value Cost Market Value

Fixed income $ 66,806 63,991 65,984 61,947
Equities 38,693 51,224 37,514 42,879

$ 105,499 115,215 103,498 104,826

6. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS
October 31, July 31,

2025 2024
Accumulated Accumulated

Cost Amortization Cost Amortization

Office furniture and 
equipment $ 134,330 83,584 119,729 71,431

Project equipment 1,005,890 545,628 1,002,263 415,570
Leasehold improvements 15,000 13,375 15,000 12,438

1,155,220 642,587 1,136,992 499,439

Net book value $ 512,633 637,553

During the year, the Organization disposed of tangible capital assets with a cost of $8,000 and
accumulated amortization of $2,333. The result of the disposals had a net book value impact of
$5,667 and a loss on sale of tangible capital assets of $2,292 on the proceeds received.

In the prior year, the Organization disposed of tangible capital assets with a cost of $20,283 and
accumulated amortization of $13,404. The result of the disposals had a net book value impact of
$6,879 and a gain on sale of tangible capital assets of $6,929 on the proceeds received.

7. DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Deferred capital contributions consist of funding received for the purchase of tangible capital assets.
Changes in deferred capital contributions are as follows:

October 31, July 31,
2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year $ 232,552 -
Contributions received - 242,999
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (33,041) (10,447)

199,511 232,552
Less, current portion (26,526) (26,526)

Balance, end of year $ 172,985 206,026
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

8. INTER-FUND TRANSFERS

During the year, the Board approved inter-fund transfers to the externally restricted MDS Canada and
MDS Canada Units Fund from the General Fund in the amount of $388,224 (2024 - $338,699) and to
the externally restricted MDS US Projects Fund from the General Fund in the amount of $29,302
(2024 - $81,521). Additionally, the Board approved an inter-fund transfer to the General Fund from
the Bequest Fund in the amount of $102,231 (2024 - $146,044).

In the prior year, the Board approved the closure of the Spirit of MDS Fund and the remaining
balance of $8,000 was transferred to the General Fund. However, there was a final Spirit of MDS
Fund grant of $5,000 paid out in the current year. To cover the deficit in the closed Spirit of MDS
Fund, the Board approved an inter-fund of $5,000 to the Spirit of MDS Fund from the General Fund.

9. COMMITMENTS

The Organization has commitments under operating leases for office space, office equipment, and
land, requiring annual payments over the next five years as follows:

2026 $ 41,130
2027 41,678
2028 21,420
2029 1,163
2030 581

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate cash flow risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates may have an effect
on the cash flows associated with some financial instruments. Interest rate price risk is the risk
that changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the fair value of other financial
instruments. It is management's opinion that the Organization is exposed to interest rate risk
due to its investments in interest-bearing deposits. However, management deems the risk low
and invests in fixed-rate deposits to minimize its exposure.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Organization will not be able to meet its financial obligations as
they come due. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

The Organization’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to manage its cash flow to ensure it will
always have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. At October 31, 2025, the
Organization has a cash balance of $609,667 (2024 - $669,186) to fund financial liabilities of
$66,379 (2024 - $83,141). It is management's opinion that they have sufficient liquidity to meet
liabilities when they become due.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument may fail to discharge an obligation
and cause a financial loss to another party. In the normal course of business, the Organization is
not exposed to material credit risk. Financial instruments which potentially subject the
Organization to credit risk and concentrations of credit risk consist principally of accounts
receivable. Management manages credit risk associated with accounts receivable by pursuing
collections when they are due.
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MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
(With comparative figures as at July 31, 2024)

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.
It is management's opinion that the Organization is exposed to other price risk due to its
investments in equities. However, management deems the risk low and invests in diversified
equity funds.

(e) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that financial transactions may incur losses due to foreign
currency fluctuations. The Organization is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of certain
obligations and activities of the Organization which must be settled in US dollars. Management
deems this risk to be low as there are very few US-denominated transactions.
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Schedule 1
MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025

(With comparative figures for the year ended July 31, 2024)

Fifteen-Month
Period Ended
October 31,

2025

Year
Ended

July 31,
2024

Project and
program Administration Governance

Project and
program Administration Governance

Advertising and promotion $ - 4,171 - - 7,266 -
Annual consultation - 24,238 - - 26,167 -
Bank charges - 18,142 - - 9,678 -
Fundraising - 5,087 - - 6,495 -
Insurance - 14,096 - - 846 -
Memberships and subscriptions - 1,762 - - 2,390 -
Occupancy - 53,290 - - 41,932 -
Office 372 17,281 - 129 1,931 -
Professional fees - 45,081 11,788 - 19,333 5,125
Project investigations - - - 5,243 - -
Publications - 49,016 - - 43,635 -
Supplies - 5,776 - - 10,757 -
Telephone - 14,668 - - 11,631 220
Tools and equipment 2,021 - - 5,955 - -
Training and development 78,378 - 256 86,448 - -
Travel and meetings 46,684 44,420 51,326 8,687 24,154 21,256
Vehicle expenses 56,353 - - 48,412 50 -
Wages and benefits - 549,688 - - 377,112 -
Volunteer expenses - - - - 3,502 -

183,808 846,716 63,370 154,874 586,879 26,601

Expense allocations
Administration costs 72,367 (93,520) 21,153 83,331 (94,316) 10,985
Wages and benefits 215,348 (266,018) 50,670 178,764 (227,179) 48,415

287,715 (359,538) 71,823 262,095 (321,495) 59,400

471,523 487,178 135,193 416,969 265,384 86,001

$ 1,093,894 768,354
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Schedule 2
MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.

SCHEDULE OF EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED FUND EXPENSES
FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025

(With comparative figures for the year ended July 31, 2024)

Fifteen-Month
Period Ended
October 31,

2025

Year
Ended

July 31,
2024

MDS US Projects Fund

Project and program
Port Isabel tornado $ 20,355 15,744
Hurricane Ian 15,866 33,112
Hurricane Maria 10,209 -
Hurricane Helene 7,372 -
Mississippi tornado 6,575 -
Hawaii wildfires 5,347 -
Hurricane Milton 3,424 -
Crisfield flooding 1,325 6,340
Red Lake tornado 77 785
Hurricane Laura - 8,174
Eastern Kentucky flooding - 7,929
Hurricane Ida - 5,060
Grande Isle hurricane - 3,652
Dawson Springs tornado - 3,183
California wildfires - 2,417
Okanogan wildfires - 479

$ 70,550 86,875

MDS Canada and MDS Canada Units Fund

Project and program
Atlantic Canada

Investigations $ - 1,093
Local 49,205 35,242

Alberta
Local 5,455 3,825
Carstairs tornado - 165,468

British Columbia
Investigations 221 349
Local - 7,110

Manitoba
Investigations 39 91
Local 156,569 68,126

Ontario
Investigations 1,471 602
Local 454,275 30,447

Saskatchewan
Local 651 840

MDS Canada
BC fires and floods 361,562 565,907
Investigations 3,464 1,905
Nova Scotia wildfires 205,155 -
Youth project 17,439 -
Hurricane Fiona - 122,898

1,255,506 1,003,903

$ 1,326,056 1,090,778
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Schedule 3
MENNONITE DISASTER SERVICE CANADA INC.

SCHEDULE OF INTERNALLY RESTRICTED FUND EXPENSES
FIFTEEN-MONTH PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025

(With comparative figures for the year ended July 31, 2024)

Fifteen-Month
Period Ended
October 31,

2025

Year
Ended

July 31,
2024

Invested in Tangible Capital Assets Fund

Project and program
Amortization $ 131,842 78,404

Administration
Amortization 13,639 10,765

$ 145,481 89,169

Spirit of MDS Fund

Project and program
Church grants provided $ 5,000 92,000
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